

No. 04-637

In The Supreme Court Of The United States

MARGARET BRADSHAW, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DAVID STUMPF,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JIM PETRO
Attorney General of Ohio
DOUGLAS R. COLE
State Solicitor
DIANE RICHARDS BREY*
Deputy Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*
CHARLES L. WILLE
HENRY G. APPEL
STEPHEN E. MAHER
FRANKLIN E. CRAWFORD
Assistant Solicitors
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
A. During the course of robbing the Stouts, Stumpf and Wesley shot both Stouts, killing Mary Jane Stout	5
B. State court proceedings	6
1. Stumpf was indicted for aggravated murder and various other crimes involving the Stout slaying	6
2. Stumpf pleaded guilty in exchange for the prosecutor’s agreement to drop two of the three capital specifications on the aggravated murder charge and the three robbery and theft charges	8

	Page
3. During the plea colloquy, Stumpf admitted that his attorneys explained the charges to him.....	9
4. The factual basis hearing corroborated the plea.....	11
5. The court sentenced Stumpf to death	12
6. Wesley is convicted at trial.....	13
7. Stumpf moved to withdraw his guilty plea.....	14
C. Stumpf sought federal habeas relief.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	20
A. Stumpf’s guilty plea was voluntary and intelligent	20
1. Stumpf’s insistence that he was not the triggerman is consistent with his guilty plea to the aggravated murder of Mrs. Stout.....	21
2. Stumpf’s plea was voluntary and intelligent under <i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , as the record confirms that Stumpf’s attorneys explained the elements of the charged offenses to him.....	27

	Page
B. The Sixth Circuit’s “inconsistent prosecution” theory fails on both the facts and the law.....	35
1. The theory at Wesley’s trial was not “inconsistent” with Stumpf’s plea	35
2. Stumpf cannot use federal habeas to collaterally attack his guilty plea	37
3. The Sixth Circuit’s decision conflicts with well-established precedent governing claims of prosecutorial misconduct and actual innocence	39
4. Stumpf cannot make an “actual innocence” claim, as no such claim exists in habeas, and, in any event, Stumpf is not actually innocent	42
C. The Sixth Circuit’s newly minted due process right poses a serious threat to the finality of guilty pleas	45
CONCLUSION	47
APPENDICES.....	1a
Appendix A: Constitutional Provisions.....	1a
Appendix B: Ohio Rev. Code § 2901.22. Culpable mental states.....	2a
Appendix C: Ohio Rev. Code § 2903.01. Aggravated Murder	3a

	Page
Appendix D: Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.03. Complicity	5a
Appendix E: Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.03. Imposing sentence for a capital offense	6a
Appendix F: Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04. Criteria for imposing death or imprisonment for a capital offense.....	12a
Appendix G: Ohio Rev. Code § 2945.06. Jurisdiction of judge when jury trial is waived; three-judge court	15a
Appendix H: Ohio R. Crim. P. 11(C)(3). Pleas, Rights Upon Plea	16a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957).....	40
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977).....	46
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	44
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	29, 31
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	40
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	29, 35, 38, 39
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	45
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	11
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	40
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983).....	42

	Page
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	33
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	45
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984).....	19, 37, 38
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983).....	30, 32
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969).....	42
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	21
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	40
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	40
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	43, 44

	Page
<i>Smith v. Groose</i> , 205 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>State v. Ballew</i> , 667 N.E.2d 369 (Ohio 1996).....	23
<i>State v. Cooley</i> , 544 N.E.2d 895 (Ohio 1989).....	7, 26
<i>State v. Green</i> , 738 N.E.2d 1208 (Ohio 2000).....	26
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 400 N.E.2d 375 (Ohio 1980).....	23
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 684 N.E.2d 668 (Ohio 1997).....	8, 23, 36
<i>State v. Wesley</i> , 1986 Ohio App. Lexis 8651 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 22, 1986)	13
<i>State v. Xie</i> , 584 N.E.2d 715 (Ohio 1992).....	14
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	45
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	24, 27
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973).....	21, 27, 30

	Page
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989).....	29, 35
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2333 (2004).....	45
<i>United States v. O’Dell</i> , 805 F.2d 637 (6th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	29, 40
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979).....	20, 38
<i>In re Washington</i> , 691 N.E.2d 285 (Ohio 1997).....	23, 24
 Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Ohio Rev. Code § 2901.22(A)	22
Ohio Rev. Code § 2903.01	22
Ohio Rev. Code § 2903.01(B).....	22
Ohio Rev. Code § 2903.01(D)	22, 23, 24
Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.03(A)	7, 17
Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.03(F)	17, 22, 36

	Page
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.03(A)	7
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.03(D)	7, 12
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.03(F)	7
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04(A)	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04(A)(3).....	7
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04(A)(5).....	7
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04(A)(7).....	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04(B).....	7
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04(B)(6)	12, 34
Ohio Rev. Code § 2945.06	11
Ohio R. Crim. P. 11(C)(3).....	11
Ohio R. Crim. P. 32.1	14
